
RENAMEL NANO • PACKAGING UNITS AND SHADES 

Renamel NANO Refills 
Individual Syringes 1 each of 5 g. or Unit Dose Compules 10 each of 0.25 grams 
Shades: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B-Zero, B1, C1, C2, C3, C4, D2, D3, SB3, Light 
and Medium Incisal. 

Kits come in 11 shades and 5 shades.  All Kits Can Be Customized. 

Renamel NANO 11 Shade Kit: 
Eleven, 5 g. Syringes or Unit Dose Compules 20 each of 0.25 grams 
Shades: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B-Zero, B1, C3, D2, D3, Light Incisal, and Medium 

Renamel NANO Starter Kit: 
Five, 5 g. Syringes or Unit Dose Compules 20 each of 0.25 grams 
Shades: A1, A2, A3, B-Zero, and Medium Incisal. 

SAVE! 
Buy any 5 or more shades of Renamel NANO and Save 10% 
Buy any 11 or more shades of Renamel NANO and Save 18% 

SYMBOLS USED IN INTERNATIONAL LABEL

Instructiones de Uso 

Renamel® NANO™

Composite nano relleno fotopolimerizable 

Spreading Smiles™

European Community Catalog Number 
CE Mark 

Expiration Lower and Upper 
Date Temperature Limit

Lot Number Consult the 
Instructions for U

Manufacturer Protect from 
Direct Sunlight 

Manufactured for: Cosmedent, Inc. 
401 N. Michigan Ave. 
Chicago, IL 60611-4243 
US (1) 800-621-6729 
US (1) 312-644-9586 
www.cosmedent.com 

Manufacturer: DeltaMed GmbH 
Raiffeisenstrasse 8a 
61169 Friedberg 
Germany 
www.deltamed.de 
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CARACTERÍSTICAS GENERALES 
Renamel® NANO™ es un composite de Cosmedent para restauración nano híbrido, universal, 

foto polimerizable, radio opaco, de alta resistencia, estético y que es compatible con toda la gama de 
productos Renamel. Renamel NANO mimetiza la translucidez de la estructura natural del diente y 
se recomienda como composite universal para aquellos dentistas que suelan utilizar un único 
composite para sus restauraciones.

DESCRIPCIÓN 
Renamel NANO es un material de relleno fotopolimerizable, de nano relleno, radio opaco y de 

un excelente pulido. Ref.EN ISO 4049. Renamel NANO se polimeriza con LED y Luz halógena en 
un ratio de longitud de onda de 400 a 500 nm. 

COMPOSICIÓN 
Renamel NANO contiene partículas submicrónicas combinadas con tecnología de relleno 

más convencional. Las partículas más grandes en el Renamel NANO dan propiedades de fuerza 
y resistencia similares a los micro híbridos a la vez que presentan un mejor pulido. Renamel 
NANO consiste en una resina acrílica multifuncional con partículas de tamaños  entre 0.02 - 3 
micrones de composite inorgánico (80% peso, 64% volumen). 

RENAMEL® NANO™ Odontología y fotografía por: NEWTON FAHL, JR., D.D.S.

ANTES DESPUÉS CON RENAMEL NANO 

Recuerde que con Renamel NANO, conseguirá excelente estética y pulido
aunque el pulido no durará tanto como el de microfill. 

ESTÉTICA 
Renamel NANO es el composite universal más estético del mercado. Pero es importante recordar 

que los materiales con nanorelleno no mantendrán su pulido tanto tiempo como los compostites de 
microrelleno, es por esto que para conseguir la mejor estética se ha de añadir una capa de Renamel 
Microfill sobre la restauración de Renamel NANO (Capa de esmalte). Renamel NANO tiene los 
colores de la guia VITA® al igual que todos los composites y opacificadores Renamel. 

PROPIEDADES DE MANIPULACIÓN
Renamel NANO tiene excelentes propiedades de manejo, ya que debido a su consistencia no es 

pegajoso. Renamel NANO se queda donde se aplica y es una gran elección para restauraciones de 
Clase IV. 
Debido a la translucidéz natural del Renamel NANO, presenta una apariencia natural y cuando se 
sigue la técnica apropiada de pulido, se consigue un gran brillo tras el pulido siempre y cuando la 
técnica utilizada sea la apropiada.  

FOR PLACEMENT 
clean, dry gloved finger is very effective in rapidly forming the desired surface
your sculpting techniques. 

of titanium-coated instruments is desired to prevent composite pull-back.

Cosmedent 8A or 8AL (long or short blade) or a G3 for application and general
of the material, and the IPCT or IPCL (long or short blade) for finite refinements.

of Cosmedent’s Multi-Purpose instrument is very effective for incisal groove and
placement, which allows enough room for addition of the incisal material. 

Cosmedent’s Posterior titanium-coated instruments are excellent for placing and
developing contour in posterior restorations. 

Caliper instrument for measurements.

contamination, wash and dry your gloves thoroughly prior to placement.
use powdered gloves. 

sure your patient removes all makup prior to treatment.

applying composite place convenience form in one piece, then sculpt off excess.
much easier than placing too little and then adding more. 

R ANO™ • STORAGE 

IMPORTANT PRODUCT INFORMATION 
Federal (U.S.) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a dentist. 
Note:  This product was developed for use in the dental sector and should be used in accordance
with the instructions for use. The manufacturer does not accept liability for damage caused by its
use for any other purpose. The user is also obliged to accept responsibility for checking before use
that the material is suitable and can be used for the intended purpose, particularly if this is not listed
in the instructions for use. 
Contraindications: Renamel NANO is contraindicated if patient is known to be allergic to any of the
ingredients of Renamel NANO. 
Side Effects: Can cause irritation in sensitive patients. 
Interactions: Do not use Renamel NANO in combination with eugenol containing materials, 
as these can impede the polymerization process. 
Notice: During time-consuming procedures, avoid overexposure from the operatory light to  protect
against polymerization of the material. 
Warning: Renamel NANO contains acrylic resins and may cause irritation or sensitization in 
some people. In case of contact with the eyes, rinse immediately with plenty of water and seek
medical attention. 

FOR MORE COMPREHENSIVE COMPOSITE TECHNIQUES 
View COSMEDENT’S Tip of the Month® at Cosmedent.com and 

visit DentalComposites.com, our free resource to composite bonding. 

opened, do not refrigerate. 
NANO at room temperature

(approximately 39-75 °F; 4-24 °C). 

• Do not use after expiration date. 
• Avoid direct sunlight. 
• Keep material out of reach of children. 
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INDICACIONES DE USO
• Restauraciones anteriores (Clase III y Clase IV) 
• Restauraciones de Clase V (caries cervical, erosión radicular, defectos en forma de cuña) 
• Restauraciones en la región posterior (Clase I y Clase II) 
• Como agente opacificador previo a las carillas con Renamel Microfill
• Reconstrucción de márgenes incisales
• La clásica restauración de Clase IV y elevación de cúspides

INSTRUCCIONES DE UTILIZACIÓN EN ANTERIORES
Previamente a la aplicación del Renamel NANO, sería necesario el uso de Pink Opaque™ (de 

Cosmedent)  para bloquear colores como las manchas de tetraciclina, los dientes desvitalizados y 
los dientes con postes metalicos y muñones. 

1. Preparar el diente, grabar y secar siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante.
2. Aplicar el adhesivo de su elección como Cosmedent Complete™, y polimerice. 
3. Renamel Nano debe guardarse en una caja que lo proteja de la luz como ResinKeeper™, 

para prevenir la polimierización con la luz ambiental. Cortar un pedazo del tamaño 
apropiado y enrollarlo hasta tener una bola, dándole la forma cilíndrica o elíptica.

4. Aplicar con un instrumento limpio en el área a restaurar y dar forma. Los instrumentos 
Cosmedent 8A y 8AL (hoja corta y larga) y G-3 son excelentes para esta 
aplicación. Nota: Los instrumentos para composite cubiertos de titanio son 
altamente recomendados porque evitan que el composite se adhiera al instrumento. 

5. Si la resina se adhiere al instrumento, este puede estar rayado o sucio. Si su operatoria 
es excesivamente cálida  y surge este problema, simplemente limpie el instrumento con 
alcohol y un algodón lo cual solucionará  el problema completamente.

6. Tómese su tiempo y esculpa cuidadosemante. Deje un ligero sobre contorneado en la 
restauración a excepción de las áreas interproximales. Esculpa estas áreas con 
exactitud lo cual ayudará a mejorar el resultado final de la restauración y acortará el 
tiempo de acabado y pulido. Le recomendamos el instrumento IPC para estas zonas.

7. Si está colocando un tono incisal, el uso de un instrumento recubierto de titanio como 
el Multiusos de Cosmedent le ayudará a crear lóbulos y surcos en el cuerpo del 
composite para dar espacio para la aplicación del tono incisal.

8. Polimerice cada superficie entre 20 y 40 segundos (lámpara Halogena o LED Lamp)  y 
haga una polimerización definitiva en toda la superficie de esta durante 60 segundos. 
No intente polimerizar superficies de más de 2 mm. Nota: Los dentistas tienden a 
polimerizar poco los composites. Conseguirá mejores resultados si polimeriza de más.

9. Opacifique si es necesario para incrementar el valor de la restauración y polimerice. 
Para obtener resultados predecibles el opacificador correspondiente tendrá que ser del 
mismo tono que su compostite NANO.

10. Si se desea la estética perfecta, añada una capa de  Renamel® Microfill del mismo
tono que su NANO y polimerice. Usando Renamel® NANO™ como un composite 
universal, obtendrá verdaderamente una buena estética y pulido. (Ver foto pág. 1). 
Aunque el pulido de Renamel® NANO™ no durará tanto como el de Microfill.

COLOR MATCHING 
Is there anything more difficult than matching a tooth shade against an existing dentition? The

Renamel Restorative System® is designed to take the guesswork out of shade selection. It recognizes
that there are different zones of color and translucency. It understands that color selection should be
about achieving the correct enamel shade with predictability. Cosmedent’s Renamel Restorative System
will help you easily achieve consistently reliable results when selecting a shade. 

Color matching is a difficult science, and many people have trouble with color selection. 
What are the problems? 

• Many materials on the market do not match their shade guides.

• It is often difficult for an individual to see shade differences.

• The color, opacity, translucency and polishability of many materials do not accurately
simulate the tooth surface. 

• Materials often have a refractive and reflective index that is dissimilar to that of the
enamel surface. 

• Many materials do not have long-term color stability which can result in large color
changes over time. 

Cosmedent has consistently developed reliable and color stable materials that accurately match each
other and the Classic VITA® Shade Guide. Renamel composites have been matched to VITA shades more
accurately than any other material in the marketplace. Renamel NANO comes in 16 of the most useful
composite shades, including the unique half shade of A3.5, and bleach shade SB3. Renamel NANO also
contains two vividly translucent incisal shades: Incisal Light and Incisal Medium. 

SHADE SELECTION 
When selecting a shade, one should remember that teeth are usually polychromatic, having three

zones: a translucent darker incisal, a lighter central body portion and a darker cervical area. 

Assessing shade on a clean, moist tooth using magnification will help you to easily identify these
areas. The body shades in The Renamel Restorative System correspond to the central body zone of 
the tooth surface. Primary shade selection should be taken against the body area of the tooth. A good
suggestion is to remove the incisal and gingival portion on each shade tab which may help you achieve a
more accurate match to the body area. You can also make your own shade guide out of composite material. 

Some additional hints on shade selection are: 
• Understand how light affects the overall aspect of your shade selection. Assess shade in
fluorescent light (where we view one another most of the time) and augment with other
types of light, i.e., shade matching light such as Rite-Lite 2 from ADDENT, or viewing in
natural light. 

• Your materials must accurately match an existing shade guide. If not, make your own
shade guide. 

• You can include the patient in shade changing, but never include them in shade matching. 

v04dm2317.12_NANO Manual (06-23-14)  6/23/14  4:38 PM  Page 3



SISTEMA DE RETAURACIÓN RENAMEL • RENAMEL NANO 3 WWW.COSMEDENT.COM 800.621.6729 4

INSTRUCCIONES DE UTILIZACIÓN EN ANTERIORES continuación 
11. El acabado debe de hacerse con una combinación de materiales de pulido como 

fresas de diamante, carburo, y discos de óxido de aluminio en grano medio y grueso 
(FlexiDiscs™ de Cosmedent). 

12. Un pulido muy brillante se consigue con los discos flexibles impregnandos de alumino 
finos y super finos (FlexiDiscs™) y (FlexiCups™), seguidos por la pasta de pulido  
Enamelize™ aplicada con (FlexiBuffs™). Todos materiales de Cosmedent.

Para más detalles sobre las técnicas de pulido visite nuestrra página     
www.sasexclusivasdentales.es o llámenos al 96-331-81-10. 

UTILIZACIÓN EN POSTERIORES: CLASE I 
1. Prepare la cavidad de acuerso a los estándares en restauraciones con composite. 
2. Recomendacion para cavidades profundas: Las áreas muy profundas cercanas a la 

pulpa se cubren usando material con hidróxido de calcio y a continuación se utiliza un 
cemento resistente a la presión (ionómero de vidrio). No cubrir las otras paredes de la 
cavidad. Al ser utilizadas como soporte se aplicará un adhesivo de esmalte/dentina

3. Después de la preparación, limpiar, grabar, lavar, secar y aplicar el adhesivo elegido, como 
Cosmedent’s Complete™ para una excelente adhesión y sellado marginal.

4. Aplique Renamel NANO, añadiendo suficiente composite para cubrir la totalidad de la 
base de la preparación con un grosor de 1 mm y no más de 2 mm y polimerice cada 
superficie de 20 a 40 segundos (luz Halogena o LED). 

5. Continue rellenando incrementando capas y sobre-contornee ligeramente la superficie 
oclusal. El Uso de instrumentos Cosmedent  para condensar y contornear asi como 
bruñidores facilitará el delicado contorneado y desplazará el material donde se desee. 
No manipule en exceso el material, esto podría provocar burbujas y deformaciones. 

6. Polimerice definitivamente la restauración en todas las superficies durante 60 segundos.. 
7. El acabado y pulido tendría que hacerse con una combinación de materiales para pulido

como fresas de diamante y carburo, discos con óxido de aluminio (FlexiDiscs™ de
Cosmedent), copas y puntas de acabado y pulido, (FlexiCups™) y (FlexiPoints™ de 
Cosmedent) y pasta de pulido (Enamelize™ de Cosmedent). 

DESPUES DEL RENAMEL NANO

ANTES

Dentist y fotografia: Bruce J. 
LeBlanc, D.D.S.

LACEMENT: CLASS II 
the cavity according to general standards in composite filling therapy.

for deep cavities: Cover very deep areas close to the pulp with a
hydroxide material and subsequently use a pressure-resistant cement (e.g.

ionomer cement). Do not cover other cavity walls, since they can be used to
the bond with an enamel/dentin adhesive. 

cavity preparation, cleanse, etch, wash and dry and place a matrix band. 
an ultra-thin, yet highly resilient, matrix band such as Cosmedent’s ultra-thin

pre-contoured matrix bands, or a matrix system of your choice. 

placement, wedge thoroughly and make sure the gingival margin is completely
Many times it is necessary to wedge from both the buccal and lingual to obtain
closure. 

the band using a round ball burnisher and the convex side of a spoon excavator
create a contact area and not just a contact point. Use heavy pressure and

the burnished area closely. You should easily be able to see the contact area
created. 

preparation and dry thoroughly and apply base if so desired. Then, etch and
dental adhesive of your choice. Cosmedent’s Complete™ dental adhesive
an excellent choice. 

flowable cavity liner such as Cosmedent’s hyper radiopaque Renamel®

at the gingival seat of posterior restorations to differentiate your restoration
structure. Using a nonstick composite placement instrument apply a small
material and gently tap to place with a small round ball burnisher and cover

gingil seat only. Light-cure for 40-60 seconds. 

Cosmedent’s posterior titanium-coated instruments are excellent for placing and
developing contour in posterior restorations. 

8. Place Renamel NANO in desired shade. Remember, do not try to condense. This is not
amalgam. Make sure all aspects of the gingival seat are covered and all margins are
completely sealed. You can use an IPC Carver to contour the proximal areas to reduce
flashing. Once the first layer has been placed, polymerize for 20-40 seconds (Halogen
or LED Light). 

9. Apply and sculpt further material as needed, and cure. The rule of thumb is not to
exceed 2 mm of material at a time. You should polymerize each incremental layer for
20-40 seconds. This will give optimal strength and hardness to the final restoration.
Polymerize the final layer for 60 seconds. 
Note: To prevent the “Cuspal-flexion” in large restorations, it might be desireable to
develop one cusp at a time. 

10. Finishing and polishing should be done with a combination of polishing materials 
such as diamonds, carbide burs, aluminum oxide discs (FlexiDiscs™ from Cosmedent),
finishing cups and points, (FlexiCups™) and (FlexiPoints™ from Cosmedent) and
polishing paste (Enamelize™ from Cosmedent). 
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ANTERIOR PLACEMENT DIRECTIONS continued 
11. Finishing should be done with a combination of polishing materials such as diamonds,

carbide burs, and aluminum oxide discs in coarse and medium grits (FlexiDiscs™ from
Cosmedent). 

12. High-gloss polish can be achieved using aluminum impregnated fine and superfine flexible
discs (FlexiDiscs™) and (FlexiCups™), followed by Enamelize™ polishing paste applied
with (FlexiBuffs™) all from Cosmedent. 

For more detailed polishing techniques, please visit Cosmedent’s Resource Center at
Cosmedent.com/Resources or call a Cosmedent Customer Care Representative at 800-621-6729. 

POSTERIOR PLACEMENT: CLASS I 
1. Prepare the cavity according to general standards in composite filling therapy. 

2. Recommendation for deep cavities: Cover very deep areas close to the pulp with a calcium
hydroxide material and subsequently use a pressure-resistant cement (e.g. glass ionomer
cement). Do not cover other cavity walls, since they can be used to support the bond with 
an enamel/dentin adhesive. 

3. After preparation, cleanse, etch, wash, dry and place bonding adhesive of choice,
such as Cosmedent’s Complete™ for excellent bond strengths and marginal seal. 

4. Place Renamel NANO, adding enough composite to cover the entire base of the preparation
to a depth about 1 mm and not exceeding 2 mm and polymerize each surface for 20-40
seconds (Halogen or LED Light). 

5. Continue to build-up in incremental layers and slightly over-contour the occlusal. The use 
of Cosmedent’s condensing and contouring instruments and round ball burnishers will work
well to gently contour and move the material to where you want it. Do not over-manipulate
material because this could cause voids and later pitting of the finished restoration. 

6. Final cure each restoration on all surfaces for 60 seconds. 

7. Finishing and polishing should be done with a combination of polishing materials 
such as diamonds, carbide burs, aluminum oxide discs (FlexiDiscs™ from Cosmedent),
finishing cups and points, (FlexiCups™) and (FlexiPoints™ from Cosmedent) and polishing
paste (Enamelize™ from Cosmedent). 

AFTER RENAMEL NANO

BEFORE

Dentistry and photography by: 
Bruce J. LeBlanc, D.D.S.

UTILIZACIÓN EN POSTERIORES: CLASE II
1. Prepare la cavidad de acuerdo a los estándares en restauraciones con composite.
2. Recomendación para cavidades profundas: Las áreas muy profundas cercanas a la 

pulpa se cubren usando material con hidróxido de calcio y a continuación se utiliza un 
cemento resistente a la presión (ionómero de vidrio). No cubrir las otras paredes de la 
cavidad. Al ser utilizadas como soporte se aplicará un adhesivo de esmalte/dentina. 

3. Tras la preparación de la cavidad limpiar, grabar, lavar, secar y colocar una matriz. 
Necesitará una ultra fina de alta resistencia como las matrices preformadas ultra finas 
de Cosmedent u otras de su elección. 

4. Despues de la colocación, asegurese que el márgen gingival está completamente 
sellado. Muchas veces es necesario. En muchas ocasiones puede ser necesario 
utilizar una cuña tanto por labial como por lingual, para obtener un cierre completo.

5. Adapte la banda usando bruñidor de punta circular y la parte convexa de un 
excavador para crear un área de contacto y no solo un punto. Presione fuertemente y 
observe la zona preparada de cerca. Tendría que poder ver fácilmente la área de 
contacto que ha creado.

6. Enjuague la preparación, séquela profundamente y aplique una base si lo desea. 
Grabe y aplique el adhesivo de su elección. El adhesivo dental Complete™ de 
Cosmedent és una excelente elección. 

7. Aplique un fondo cavitario fluido como Renamel® De-Mark™ ,hiper radio opaco de 
Cosmedent, en el asentamiento ginigival para diferenciar la restauración de la 
estructura dental. Utilizando un instrumento de composite antiadherente aplique una 
pequeña cantidad de material y presiónela suavemente con un bruñidor de punta 
redonda y cubra solo la base. Polimerice de 40 a 60 seg. 
Nota: Los instrumentos posteriores recubiertos de titanio de Cosmedent son 
excelentes para la aplicación y manipulación en restauraciones posteriores.

8. Aplique Renamel NANO del color requerido. Recuerde, no intente presionar. No es 
una amalgama. Asegúrese que todos los aspectos del asentamiento gingival están 
cubiertos y todos los márgenes están completamente sellados. Puede usar un IPC 
Carver para contornear las áreas proximales para evitar los brillos. Una vez que la 
última capa se ha colocado polimerice entre 20 y 40 segundos.

9. Aplique y esculpa el material lo necesario y polimerice. La norma es no excederse 
de los 2 mm de material por capa. Ha de polimerizar cada capa entre 20 y 40 
segundos. Esto dará la fuerza y resistencias óptimas a la restauración final. 
Polimerice la capa final layer durante 60 segundos. 
Nota: Para prevenir la "flexion del las cúspides" en grandes restauraciones, será 
recomendable preparar las cúspides de una en una.

10. El acabado y pulido tendría que hacerse con una combinación de materiales de 
pulido como fresas de diamante y carburo, discos con óxido de aluminio 
(FlexiDiscs™ de Cosmedent), copas y puntas de acabado y pulido, (FlexiCups™) y 
(FlexiPoints™ de Cosmedent) y pasta de pulido (Enamelize™ de Cosmedent). 
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INDICATIONS FOR USE 
• Anterior restorations (Class III and Class IV) 
• Deep Class V restorations (cervical caries, root erosion, wedge-shaped defects) 
• Restorations in the posterior region (Class I and Class II) 
• As an opaquing material prior to veneering with Renamel Microfill
• Building up incisal edges
• The classic Class IV restoration and cuspid rise

ANTERIOR PLACEMENT DIRECTIONS 
Prior to the application of  Renamel NANO, the use of Pink Opaque™ (from Cosmedent) may be

necessary to achieve excessive color blockout such as tetracycline stains, the unsightly non-vital tooth 
and teeth with metal posts and cores. 

1. Prepare tooth, etch and dry according to manufacturer’s instructions.
2. Place dental adhesive of choice, such as Cosmedent’s Complete™, and polymerize. 
3. Renamel Nano should be placed on a light-protecting box, such as the ResinKeeper™, to

prevent pre-polymerization by ambient light. Slice an increment of proper size and roll the
composite into a ball, a cylinder or an elliptical shape (convenience form) as needed. 

4. Place with a clean metal instrument onto the area to be restored and shaped. Cosmedent’s
8A and 8AL (long and short bladed) and G-3 are excellent instruments for placement.
Note: For instrumentation, titanium-coated composite instruments are desired because
they will prevent composite material from sticking to the instrument. 

5. If resin still sticks to the instrument, the instrument may be scratched or dirty. If your room
is excessively warm and some stickiness occurs, simply wipe the instrument with a light
alcohol swab and this will reduce stickiness completely. 

6. Take your time and sculpt carefully. Slightly over-contour every restoration, except in 
the interproximal areas. Sculpt exactly to contour in these areas and it will greatly aid in
developing the final contour of your restoration, and shorten your finishing and polishing
time. Cosmedent’s IPC instruments are excellent for interproximal sculpting.

7. If placing an incisal shade, the use of a titanium-coated instrument, such as Cosmedent’s
Multi-Purpose instrument, will help you create incisal lobes and grooves in your body
composite to make room for the application of your incisal shade. 

8. Polymerize each surface for 20-40 seconds (Halogen or LED Lamp) and final cure each
restoration on all surfaces for 60 seconds. Do not try to cure to depths over 2 mm. 
Note: Dentists tend to under-cure composites. You will get best results if you slightly
over-cure. 

9. Opaque if necessary to increase the value of your restoration and polymerize. For
predictable results, the corresponding opaquer should be the same shade as your
NANO composite.

10. If ultimate esthetics are desired, overlay with Renamel® Microfill in the same shade
as your nanofill layer and polymerize. When using Renamel® NANO™ as a universal
composite, you will get really good esthetics and a very nice polish (see photo opposite on
page 1). However the polish on Renamel® NANO™ will not last as long as on a microfill.

AJUSTE DE COLOR
¿Hay algo más dicifil que conseguir igualar el color de la restauración con la dentición 

existente?El Sistema de Restauración Renamel® está diseñado para  facilitar la elección del color. 
El diente tiene diferentes zonas de color y translucidez por lo que se entiende que una elección del 
color se basaría en conseguir el color correcto del esmalte con predictibilidad. El Sistema de 
Restauración de Cosmedent le ayuda a conseguir resultados consistentes y fiables en la elección 
del color. 
El ajuste de color es una ciencia difícil, y mucha gente tiene problemas con esto. 
¿Cuales són estos problemas?

• Muchos materiales en el mercado no son iguales a las guias de color.
• A menudo es difícil para un individuo detectar las diferencias de color.
• El color, la opacidad, la translucidez y las características de pulido de muchos 

materiales no emulan la superficie del esmalte correctamente. 
• Los materiales a menudo tienen un índice de refracción y reflexión muy 

poco similares a la superficie del esmalte.
• Muchos materiales no tienen una estabilidad del color a largo plazo lo que puede 

ocasionar grandes variaciones del color a lo largo del tiempo. 
Cosmedent ha desarrollado consistentemente unos materiales seguros y de color estable que 

coinciden entre si y con la Guia de color VITA® Classic. Con los composites Renamel se consiguen 
colores iguales a la guia VITA más que ningun otro material del mercado. Renamel NANO viene en 
16 de los colores más usados, incluyendo el color único A3.5, y el super blanco SB3. Renamel NANO 
tambien tiene dos colores incisales vivos y translúcidos: Incisal Light e Incisal Medium. 

AJUSTE DE COLOR 
Al elegir un color, se debe recordar que los dientes son habitualmente policromáticos, 

delimitándose en tres zonas: una incisal oscura translúcida, otra en el cuerpo mas clara y una 
más oscura en el área cervical. 

Evaluar el color en un diente limpio y humedecido con magnificación le ayudará fácilmente a 
identificar estas áreas. Los colores para el cuerpo en el Sistema de Restauración Renamel 
corresponden a la zona central o cuerpo de la superficie del diente. La primera identificación del color 
debería tomarse en la zona del cuerpo del diente. Una buena sugerencia es retirar la porcion incisal y 
gingival de la muestra de color, lo cual puede ayudar a conseguir un ajuste de color más exacto en la 
zona del cuerpo. También puede crear su propia guia de color con el composite.
Algunos consejos adicionales sobre la elección del color son: 

• Entienda como la luz afecta al conjunto de aspectos de la selección de color. Evalúe el color
en luz fluorescente (donde nos vemos los unos a los otros la mayor parte del tiempo) y hágalo 
con diferentes tipos de luz, o puede emplear instrumentos para la detección del color como 
Rite-Lite 2 de ADDENT, o en una lúz natural.

• Sus materiales deben conseguir ajustarse lo más exactamente posible a una guia 
de color existente, si no fabrique su propia guia. 

• Puede consultar al paciente en la elección del color si este va a cambiar pero nunca en su 
identificación.
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THE RENAMEL RESTORATIVE SYSTEM • RENAMEL NANO1

GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS 
Renamel® NANO™ is Cosmedent’s universal, light-cured, radiopaque, high strength, esthetic

nanohybrid composite restorative material that is compatible with the full line of Renamel products.
Renamel NANO mimics the translucency of natural tooth structure and is recommended as a universal
composite for those dentists who only want to use a single composite. 

DESCRIPTION 
Renamel NANO is a light-cured, nanofilled, radiopaque, highly polishable dental filling material

referenced to EN ISO 4049. Renamel NANO cures with a LED and Halogen light at wavelength range 
of 400 - 500 nm. 

COMPOSITION 
Renamel NANO contains submicron particles combined with more conventional filler technology.

The larger particles in Renamel NANO provide similar strength properties to microhybrid materials 
while exhibiting higher polishability. Renamel NANO consists of multi-functional acrylic resins and 
0.02 - 3 micron sized particles of inorganic fillers (80% by weight, 64% by volume). 

RENAMEL® NANO™ Dentistry and Photography by: NEWTON FAHL, JR., D.D.S.

BEFORE AFTER RENAMEL NANO 

Remember that with Renamel NANO, you will get really good esthetics and polish, 
however the polish will not hold as long as a microfill. 

ESTHETICS 
Renamel NANO is the most esthetic universal composite available. But it is important to remember

that nanofill materials will not hold their polish as long as microfill composites, so for ultimate esthetics
you should overlay Renamel NANO with Renamel Microfill (The enamel layer). Renamel NANO is color
matched to the VITA® shade guide and all Renamel composites and opaquers. 

HANDLING PROPERTIES 
Renamel NANO has excellent handling properties with its non-stick, no slump consistency.

Renamel NANO stays where you place it and is a great choice for Class IV restorations. Because of
Renamel NANO’s lifelike opacious translucency, it has a very natural appearance and will polish to 
a high shine when the proper polishing technique is followed.  

CO SEJOS ÚT LES DE A L CAC
 El uso de un dedo enguantado limpio y seco es muy eficaz para dar la forma deseada 

previa a las técnicas de esculpido. 
 Es recomendable el uso de instrumentos recubiertos de titanio para prevenir que el 

composite se quede pegado.
 Utilice el instrumento A o AL hoja larga o corta  o un  para aplicar y dar forma al 

material, y el CT o CL hoja larga o corta  para los acabados finos.
 El uso del instrumento ulti ur ose es efectivo para dar forma a los surcos y lóbulos 

incisales, lo cual permite dar más espacio para añadir el material incisal.
 Los instrumentos posteriores de Cosmedent son excelentes para aplicar y contornear en 

restauraciones posteriores. 
 Utilice un instrumento de calibración para las medidas.

8.  Asegúrese de que el paciente se retira todo el maquillaje previamente al tratamiento
 Cuado aplique el composite, colóquelo de una sola pieza, después de forma y retire el exceso.

 Es mucho más fácil aplicar poco y después añadir más. 

RE A EL  A O  • ALMACENAJE 

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE DEL PRODUCTO  
Las leyes federales de Estados Unidos, restringen la venta de este producto. Solo se vende a
dentistas o por orden de un dentista  

ota:  Este producto ha sido fabricado para utilizarse en el sector dental, de acuerdo con las
instrucciones de uso. El fabricante no acepta ninguna responsabilidad por daños causados por su
utilización para otros fines. El usuario está obligado a aceptar su responsabilidad de comprobar
antes de utilizarlo, que el material está en perfectas condiciones para la finalidad indicada,
particularmente si no está en la lista de instrucciones de uso.
Contraindicaciones: Renamel A O está contraindicado en pacientes que sean alérgicos a
cualquiera de los ingredientes de Renamel A O. 
Efectos secundarios: Puede causar irritación en pacientes muy sensibles. 
nteracciones: No utilizar Renamel A O en combinación con materiales que contengan eugenol, 

ya que impedirían el proceso de polimerización. 
ota: Durante el tiempo que duran los procedimientos, evite sobre-exponerlo con la luz de 

la operatoria, para proteger el material ante la polimerización.
Precaución: Renamel A O contiene resinas acrílicas que pueden causar irritación o 
sensibilidad en algunas personas. En caso de contacto con los ojos, enjuague inmediatamente 
con abundante agua y busque atención médica.

PARA CONOCER MEJOR LAS TECNICAS DE COMPOSITE 
Vea nuestros “Tip of the month” consejos del mes en www.cosmedent.com y visite
              nuestra página de técnicas www.DentalComposites.com 

• Una vez abierto, no lo refrigere.
• Guardar Renamel A O en una estancia 

con temperatura entre ( -2  Cº). 

• No lo utilice después de la fecha de caducidad
• Evite la luz solar directa.
• Mantenga el material fuera del alcance de los niños.
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7  Para evitar contaminación, lave y seque sus guantes profundamente antes de a colocación. 
No use guantes con talco.



RENAMEL NANO • KITS Y COLORES 

Repuestos Renamel NANO  

Jeringas Individuales de 5 gr. o 10 carpules de 0,25 gr. 
Colores: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B-Zero, B1, C1, C2, C3, C4, D2, D3, SB3, Light Incisal, 
and Medium Incisal. 

Kits de 11 y de 5 jeringas. Todos los Kits son personalizables 

Kit de 11 Renamel Nano: 
11 jeringas de 5 gr. o 20 carpules de 0,25 gr.
Colores: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B-Zero, B1, C3, D2, D3, Light Incisal, and Medium Incisal. 

Kit de Inicio Renamel Nano: 
5 jeringas de 5 gr. o 20 carpules de 0,25 gr. 
Colores: A1, A2, A3, B-Zero, and Medium Incisal. 

SÍMBOLOS DE ETIQUETADO INTERNACIONAL 

Instructions for Use 

Renamel® NANO™

Light-Cured Nanofill Composite 

Spreading Smiles™

Número de Catálogo CE Comunidad
Europea

Fecha de  Temperatura de almacenaje 
Caducidad recomendada 

Descripción del Lote Consultar 
instrucciones de uso 

Fabricante Proteger el producto 
 de la luz solar directa 

Fabricado por:     Cosmedent, Inc. 
401 N. Michigan Ave. 
Chicago, IL 
60611-4243 US (1) 
800-621-6729 US (1) 
312-644-9586 
www.cosmedent.com  

Fabricante:    DeltaMed GmbH 
Raiffeisenstrasse 
8a 61169 Friedberg 
Germany 
www.deltamed.de 

0124
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